DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2013
February, 2023 − Rev. 6
1 Publication Order Number:
CAT5133/D
16 Volt Digital
Potentiometer (POT) with

Brochure, BRD8011/D.
1. For detailed information and a breakdown of de-
vice nomenclature and numbering systems,
please see the ON Semiconductor Device No-
menclature document, TND310/D, available at
2. All packages are RoHS-compliant (Lead-Free,
Halogen-Free).
3. The standard lead finish is NiPdAu.
4. For additional package and temperature options,
please contact your nearest onsemi Sales office.
CAT5133
2
Figure 1. Block Diagram
RH
RL
RW
127
0
V+
12
7
R
es
is
tiv
e
E
le
m
en
ts
128 Tap Position
Decode Control
VCC
Control Logic and
Address Decode
7−Bit Wiper
Control
Register
(WCR)
7−Bit
Nonvolatile
Memory
Register
(DR)
UP/DOWN
(U/D)
Device Select
(CS)
Increment
(INC)
Table 1. PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Function
1 U/D Up/Down Data Input – Determines the direction of movement of the wiper
2 GND Ground
3 VCC Logic Supply Voltage (2.7 V to 5.5 V)
4 CS Chip Select − The chip is selected when the input is low.
5 N/C No Connect
6 RH High Reference Terminal for the Potentiometer
7 RW Wiper Terminal for the Potentiometer
8 RL Low Reference Terminal for the Potentiometer
9 V+ Analog Bias Voltage Input (+8.0 V to +16.0 V)
10 INC Increment Input – Moves the wiper in the direction determined by the Up/Down input on each negative edge
DEVICE OPERATION
The CAT5133 operates like a digitally controlled
potentiometer with RH and RL equivalent to the high and low